and issuance of the Consideration Shares. Holders of such Consideration Shares shall be
entitled to receive all future dividends and distributions that are declared after the date of
the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares. The allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares will not result in a change of control of the Company. The
Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be
sought by the Company at the EGM. There are no restrictions which apply to the subsequent
sale of the Consideration Shares.

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as
at the date of this announcement and immediately after the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

issued Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

issued Shares

Act Glory Global Limited(1) 233,920,000 28.46 233,920,000 25.90
Cosmic City Holdings Limited(2) 82,853,550 10.08 82,853,550 9.17
Wuxi First Capital Equity
Investment Fund Management
Centre (Limited Partnership)*
(無錫首控股權投資基金管理

中心(有限合夥))(3) 140,000,000 17.03 140,000,000 15.50
Honesty Virtue International
Limited(4) 10,000,000 1.22 10,000,000 1.11

Sichuan Zhengzhuo (or its
nominee) — — 81,282,460 9.00

Public Shareholders 355,082,450 43.21 355,082,450 39.32

Total 821,856,000 100.00 903,138,460 100.00

– 16 –

Notes:

(1) Act Glory Global Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI, and is solely and

beneficially owned by Act Best Global Limited, which is solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Wang

Jinglei. Therefore, Mr. Wang Jinglei and Act Best Global Limited are deemed to be interested in the

233,920,000 Shares held by Act Glory Global Limited by virtue of the SFO.

(2) Cosmic City Holdings Limited is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI, and is solely

and beneficially owned by Mr. Xiong Tao. Mr. Xiong Tao passed away on 18 August 2020.

(3) Wuxi First Capital Equity Investment Fund Management Centre (Limited Partnership) (‘‘Wuxi FC’’) is a